
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held in Committee 
Rooms, East Pallant House on Monday 6 June 2022 at 2.30 pm 
 
MEMBERS: Mr F Hobbs (Chairman), Mr J Brown (Vice-Chairman), Miss H Barrie, 

Mr A Dignum, Mr T Johnson, Dr K O'Kelly, Mr D Palmer and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point. 

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 The Committee is requested to approve the minutes of its ordinary meeting on 14 

March 2022. 

3   Urgent items  
 The Chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 

are to be dealt with under the Late Items agenda item 11.  

4   Declarations of Interest  
 These are to be made by members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 

Committee or other Chichester District Council members present in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  
 The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than noon 2 

working days before the meeting is available here or from the Democratic Services 
Officer (whose contact details appear on the front page of this agenda).  

6   Ernst & Young Audit Results Report (Pages 7 - 53) 
 The Committee is asked to consider and note the Audit results report for the year 

ending 31 March 2021. 

7   Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 (Pages 55 - 142) 
 The Committee is asked to consider the report and make the proposed 

recommendation. 

Recommendation; 

That the Committee consider and approve the audited Statement of 
Accounts shown in Appendix 1 for the financial year ended 31 March 2021, 
note the outturn position, and authorise the Letter of Representation to be 
given to the Council’s External Auditor. 

8   Accounting Policies for 2021-22 (Pages 143 - 144) 

Public Document Pack

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD535&ID=535&RPID=500219471&sch=doc&cat=13214&path=13214


 The Committee are asked to consider the policy report and make the following 
recommendation. 
 
Recommendation; 
 
The committee is requested to consider this report and approve the 
continued application of existing accounting policies in the preparation of 
the Council’s 2021-22 financial statements.  
 

9   Annual Governance Statement and Corporate Governance Report 2020-21 
(Pages 145 - 173) 

 The Committee is asked to consider the report and make the proposed 
recommendation. 

 

Recommendation;  

The Committee is requested to: 

Consider the draft Annual Report on Corporate Governance at appendix 1, 
the Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021 (appendix 2), and Internal Audit 
and Corporate Investigations Annual Report 2020-2021 (appendix 3), and to 
recommend these to the Council for approval. 

 

10   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 

public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of 
exemption under Parts I to 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated against the item and because, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. The reports dealt with under this 
part of the agenda are attached for members of the Corporate Governance & 
Audit Committee and senior officers only (salmon paper). 
 
Or 
 
There are no restricted items for consideration. 

11   Late items  
 The committee will consider any late items as follows: 

a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection 
b) Items that the chairman has agreed should be taken as a matter of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting 

 
 

NOTES 
 
1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business where 

it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in section 100A 
of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
2. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of supplementary 



information circulated separately from the agenda as follows: 
a)    Members of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee, the Cabinet and Senior 

Officers receive paper copies of the supplements (including appendices). 
b)    The press and public may view this information on the council’s website here here 

unless they contain exempt information. 
 
3.   The open proceedings of this meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be 

retained in accordance with the council’s information and data policies. If a member of the 
public enters the committee room or makes a representation to the meeting, they will be 
deemed to have consented to being audio recorded. If members of the public have any 
queries regarding the audio recording of this meeting, please liaise with the contact for this 
meeting at the front of this agenda. 

 
4.   Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the photographing, 

filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with 
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman 
of the meeting of their intention before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for 
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the 
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object 
should be avoided. 

 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in Virtually 
on Monday 14 March 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mr F Hobbs (Chairman), Dr K O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss H Barrie, Mr J Brown, Mr A Dignum, Mr T Johnson, 
Mr D Palmer and Mr P Wilding 
 

Members not present:    
 

In attendance by invitation:    
 
Officers present: 

 
Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services) and Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate 
Services) 

  
131    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman led the Committee in a moment of silence in respect of the ongoing 
situation in Ukraine.  
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

132    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

133    Urgent items  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

134    Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

135    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

136    Progress Report - Audit Plan 2021/22 and Audit Plan for 2022/23  
 
The Chairman invited Mr James to provide an update on the performance of the 
Audit Plan for 2021/22. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Mr James noted that three audit reports and one position statement had been 
completed since the previous committee and drew members attention to the details 
of the reports shown in Appendix 1.   
 
Mr James noted that the Creditors had a Limited Assurance and both the Business 
Rates and Council Tax had Assurance given. With regards to the Limited 
Assurance, one high risk exception had been raised relating to purchase orders 
continuing to be raised retrospectively. A medium risk exception had been raised 
relating to late payment charges, and a low risk exception relating t
[...]
amme 2022-2023  
 
The Chairman asked Mrs Belenger to lead on presenting the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 
Mrs Belenger confirmed that the Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 would be added 
to the agenda for the forthcoming July meeting or subject to a special meeting 
before that date.  
 

Page 4



Cllr O’Kelly suggested that the review of any governance changes could be added 
to the Work Programme in March 2023 Mrs Belenger accepted that such a review 
could be brought forward to the March 2023 meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2022/23, subject to the changes 
discussed at this meeting.  
  
 

139    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no exempt items requiring exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

140    Late items  
 
There were no late items.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.46 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District
Council
Audit results report
Year ended 31 March 2021

June 2022

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



2

04 May 2022

Chichester District Council
East Pallant House
Chichester
West Sussex PO19 1TY

Dear Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Members

March 2021 Audit results report

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. This report
summarises our audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Chichester District Council for 2020/21.

The audit is designed to express an opinion on the 2020/21 financial statements and address current statutory and regulatory requirements.
This report contains our findings related to the areas of audit emphasis, our views on Chichester District Council’s accounting policies and
judgements and material internal control findings. Each year sees further enhancements to the level of audit challenge and the quality of
evidence required to achieve the robust professional scepticism that socie
[...]
erformance to improve the way it manages and delivers its services.

P
age 12



7

Executive Summary

Status of the audit – Value for Money

In the Audit Plan, we reported that we were yet to finalise our value for money (VFM) risk assessment. We have now completed this work and have not identified any risk
of significant weakness against the three reporting criteria we are required to consider under the NAO’s 2020 Code. We have revisited our assessment on completion of
the audit of the financial statements and remain satisfied that we have not identified a risk of significant weakness. As a result, we have completed our planned VFM
procedures and have no matters to report by exception in the auditor’s report (see Section 03). We plan to issue the VFM commentary within 3 months of issuing our
opinion on the accounts, as part of issuing the Auditor’s Annual Report.

Audit differences

Adjusted:
• Our audit identified a material error of £3,166k in the Debtors balance whereby the balance was overstated due to an interfacing issue between Exacom and CIVICA.
Unadjusted:
• We identified a projected misstatement of £138k from inappropriately capitalised revenue expenditure.
• We identified two judgemental differences, understating the pension asset by £733k, and the NDR appeals provision by £243k
• We identified one factual misstatement in relation to PPE valuations where a portion of the annual income received was double counted
• We also identified a number of disclosure errors.

• Our procedures also identified a prior year adjustment regarding Future Minimum Lease Payments disclosed in Note 28 of the Accounts

Please see Section 4 for details on Audit differences noted.Other reporting issues

We have reviewed the information presented in the Annual Governance Statement for consistency with our knowledge of the Authority. We have no matters to report as
a result of this work.

We have not yet been able to perform the procedures required by the National Audit Office (NAO) on the Whole of Government Accounts submission. This is because HM
Treasury are continuing to review the online 2020-21 WGA Data Collection Tool and update the guidance that is available for preparers. Based on the last available
update HM Treasury have not provided a timetable for the opening of Data Collection Tool. Consequently, there is no expected deadline for audit returns. HM treasury
have however indicated that this deadline will not be before 31st July 2022.

We will report any matters arising to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, and certify the completion of the audit after these procedures are completed.

We have no other matters to report.

P
age 13



8

Areas of audit focus

In our Audit Plan we identified a number of key areas of focus for our audit of the financial statements of Chichester District Council. This report sets out our
observations and status in relation to these areas, including our views on areas which might be conservative and areas where there is potential risk and exposure. Our
consideration of these matters and others identified during the period is summarised within the “Areas of Audit Focus" section of this report.

Audit findings and conclusions: Misstatements due to fraud or error
• We have no findings to report to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee

Audit findings and conclusions: Risk of fraud in revenue and expenditure recognition, through inappropriate capitalisation of revenue expenditure
• A projected misstatement of £138k has been identified in relation to PPE Additions whereby an expenditure item was capitalised and did not meet the requirements

for capitalisation. Further details on this can be found in section 4.

Audit findings and conclusions: Valuation of Land & Buildings and Investment Property
• One factual misstatement of £150k identified in relation to one asset whereby a portion of the annual income received was double counted

Audit findings and conclusions: Pension Asset/Liability 
[...]
 changes,
impairment reviews and market fluctuations.
Management is required to make material judgements
and apply estimation techniques to calculate the year-
end balances recorded in the balance sheet.

We have:
• Considered the competence, capability and objectivity of the organisation’s valuer;
• Considered the scope of the valuer’s work;
• Ensured L&B assets have been revalued within a 5 year rolling programme as required by the Code;
• Considered if there are any specific changes to assets that should have been communicated to the valuer;
• Sample tested key inputs used by the valuer when producing valuations;
• Considered the results of the valuer’s work;
• Challenged the assumptions used by the valuer by reference to external evidence;
• Tested journals for the valuation adjustments to confirm that they have been accurately processed in the

financial statements;
• Tested a sample of assets revalued in year to confirm that the valuation basis is appropriate and the

accounting entries are correct; and
• Reviewed assets that are not subject to valuation in 2020/21 to confirm the remaining asset base is not

materially misstated.

Conclusion:
One factual error identified in our testing in relation to one asset where a portion of the annual income
received was double counted. This has resulted in a £149,528 overstatement of the asset valuation.

P
age 19



14

Areas of Audit Focus

Pension Asset/Liability Valuation

Further details on procedures/work performed

What is the risk/area of focus? What did we do?

The Local Authority Accounting Code of Practice and
IAS19 require the Council to make extensive
disclosures within its financial statements regarding
its membership of the Local Government Pension
Scheme administered by West Sussex County Council.

The Council’s pension fund asset or liability is a
material estimated balance and the Code requires
that this be disclosed on the Council’s balance sheet.
At 31 March 2021 the Council had a net pension
asset of
[...]
rs: 
 
John Ward – Director of Corporate Services 
Telephone: 01243 534805 Email: jward@chichester.gov.uk 
 
David Cooper - Group Accountant  
Telephone: 01243 534733  E-mail: dcooper@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Mark Catlow - Group Accountant  
Telephone: 01243 521076  E-mail: mcatlow@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1. That the Committee consider and approve the audited Statement of 
Accounts shown in Appendix 1 for the financial year ended 31 March 
2021, note the outturn position, and authorise the Letter of Representation 
to be given to the Council’s External Auditor. 

3. Main Report 

3.1. Introduction 

3.1.1 The Council’s Statement of Accounts, including the audit certificate and opinion, 
should have been approved by this Committee by the end of September 2021, 
under the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021.  

 
3.1.2  The Council published its unaudited accounts on 30 July 2021 and made them 

available for audit. Our external auditors, Ernst & Young LLP (EY), informed 
council officers in June 2021 that they would not be able to meet the September 
deadline, with the reasons for this delay being reported to the Committee in July 
2021 as part of EY’s 2020-21 Audit Planning report. A statutory notice was 
placed on the Council website to this effect.    

 
3.1.3 The draft statements were published on the Council’s website to be available for 

the public inspection period, which ran from the end of July 2021 to the 
beginning of September 2021. These statements will be replaced with the 
audited statements once the signed audit opinion has been received.    

  
3.1.4 The external audit commenced at the beginning of October 2021 and was 

conducted remotely. Regular virtual meetings between council officers and the 
audit team took place throughout the process. The Section 151 Officer had 
advised EY that the revised timing of their audit would create difficulties, as it 
conflicted with the Council’s annual budget cycle. Considering th
[...]
dens for Local Authority Discretionary Grant Fund 1 August 2020 to 31 
March 21 - £229k 

The council also received a Council Tax Annexe Discount grant of £36k, and a 
Transparency code set up grant of £8k. 

These grants have been used to support the general fund in 2020-21.    

 

Page 142



 

1 

Chichester District Council 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee        6 June 2022 

 
2021-22 Accounting Policies  

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Authors: 
Mark Catlow, Group Accountant  
Tel: 01243 521076  E-mail: mcatlow@chichester.gov.uk 
 
David Cooper, Group Accountant  
Tel: 01243 5234733  E-mail: dcooper@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
The committee is requested to consider this report and approve the continued 
application of existing accounting policies in the preparation of the Council’s 
2021-22 financial statements.  
 

3. Background 
 
3.1. The Council applies the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the Code) in preparing 
its accounts. The Code is reviewed continuously and is normally updated 
annually. The 2021-22 Code has been developed by the CIPFA/LASAAC Local 
Authority Code Board and has effect for financial years commencing on or after 
1 April 2021.  
 

4. Changes to the Council’s 2021-22 financial statements and accounting policies 
 
4.1. No material new or amended standards have been introduced into the 2021-22 

Code.  The Council’s existing accounting policies continue to be a suitable basis 
for preparing the 2021-22 financial statements. 

 
4.2. The Council’s definition of materiality also can remain unchanged: 

 
 “An item would be considered material to the financial statements if, through its 
omission, misstatement, obscuring or non-disclosure, it could reasonably be 
expected to influence the decisions of the users of these financial statements 
and therefore no longer show a true and fair view” 
 

4.3. The accounting policies and dis
[...]


  

Chichester District Council 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Special Meeting 6th June 2022 

2020-2021 Annual Governance Statement  
and Corporate Governance Report 

 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Stephen James – Internal Audit & Corporate Investigations Manager 
Tel: 01243 534736   E-mail: sjames@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendation  

The Committee is requested to: 

2.1. Consider the draft Annual Report on Corporate Governance at appendix 
1, the Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021 (appendix 2), and Internal 
Audit and Corporate Investigations Annual Report 2020-2021 (appendix 
3), and to recommend these to the Council for approval. 
 

3. Main Report 
 

3.1. All members have a responsibility for corporate governance. However, this 
committee is charged with identifying and looking at key risk areas in greater 
depth. This is to provide assurance to the Council and members that its 
business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards; that 
public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used 
economically, efficiently, and effectively. 

 
3.2. Under its terms of reference, the Committee is required to report each year, or 

at any time where significant issues or concerns are raised on corporate 
governance and the internal arrangements in place to monitor and control 
risks. 
Attached at Appendix 1 is a draft report to the Council to fulfil this requirement          
which the Committee is requested to consider. 

 
3.3. In order to sign up to such a statement, members of the Committee will need 

assurance that key systems are in place within the Council. As such the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service has the responsibility to independently review 
and report to the Committee, appendices 2 and 3 set out their findings. 

4. Background 

4.1. Not Applicable 

5. Outcomes to be achieved 

Page 145

Agenda Item 9

mailto:sjames@chichester.gov.uk


5.1. Not Applicable 

6. Proposal 

6.1. Not Applicable 

7.
[...]
o use 
reserves to help balance the budget in the medium term whilst the efficiencies and policy 
options under the Future Services Framework are implemented over a three-year period. 
 
The Financial Impact of COVID report to July Council estimated a draw against reserves 
for the current year of over £8m. Since then, the Government have introduced a 
compensation scheme for Councils that have lost income from sales, fees, and charges as 
well as other funding allocations. The model forecast that just over £3m was required from 
reserves for 2021-22, and £8m in total over the 5 year planning period provided that the 
efficiency savings identified are delivered, and subject to all the uncertainties that remain 
within the model. However, following Government in year support due to the pandemic, the 
Council ended the year with a £1.635m surplus; further information is available in the 
Council’s Statutory Annual Accounts. 
 
The Fair Funding Review and the localisation of Business Rates have again been delayed 
by the Government until the 2023-24 financial settlement. The Government has recently 
announced that the localisation of Business Rates will now not take place. The continued 
delay in resetting the Baseline for Business Rates is good news, as the Council continues 
to benefit from the growth achieved so far. The anticipated impact of the Baseline reset is 
that the Council will retain approximately £1.5m less per annum when this funding regime 
change takes place, with the next revaluation scheduled now for 2023. 
 
Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Annual Governance Statement as attached at appendix 2 has been prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA / SOLACE guidance on “Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government”. The Statement is attached and clearly sets out the 7 fundamental principles 
of good governance (A to G) as identified below: 

A Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and 
respecting the rule of law. 

[...]
 out 
during the year; to ascertain whether the recommendations made, had been 
implemented and deadlines met. Where recommendations were not implemented, 
they were brought to the attention of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee as 
part of the follow-up process. During 2020/2021 all recommendations made had been 
agreed by management.    

 
 
6   Opinion on the Control Environment 

 
6.1 Based upon the Internal Audit work undertaken during the year 2020-21, the  
      overall opinion is that ‘satisfactory’ assurance can be given, and generally that  
      there is a sound system of internal control.  

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	6 Ernst & Young Audit Results Report
	7 Statement of Accounts for 2020-21
	07.1 Statement of Accounts 2020-21 - Appendix 1
	07.2 Statement of Accounts for 2020-2021 - Appendix 2

	8 Accounting Policies for 2021-22
	9 Annual Governance Statement and Corporate Governance Report 2020-21
	09.1 Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement and Corporate Governance Report - Report to Full Council
	09.2 Appendix 2 - Draft AGS 20-21 - Full Report v2
	09.3 Appendix 3 - 2020-2021 Internal Audit & Corporate Investigation Annual Report - Final




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in 
Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on Monday 6 June 2022 at 2.30 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mr F Hobbs (Chairman), Mr J Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss H Barrie, Mr A Dignum and Mr P Wilding 
 

Members not present: Mr T Johnson, Dr K O'Kelly and Mr D Palmer  
 

In attendance by invitation:    
 
Officers present: 

 
  

  
141    Chairman's Announcements  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr O’Kelly.  
 

142    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

143    Urgent items  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

144    Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

145    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

146    Ernst & Young Audit Results Report  
 
The Chairman invited Mr Suter to give his report. 
 
Mr Suter, associate partner at Ernst and Young (EY), introduced himself and his 
colleague Ms Peachy, the Audit Manager.   
 
Mr Suter explained that the continuing impact of the COVID pandemic had 
presented difficulties leading to the delay in completing the external Audit and 



extended his gratitude to Chichester District Council (CDC) for the flexibility in its 
approach.  
 
Mr Suter explained that there were no matters to report by exception in respect to 
CDC’s value for money arrangements or any other matters under their 
responsibilities.  
 
Mr Suter referenced pages 17 and 18 of the report and concluded that EY had found 
no evidence of fraud occurring.  
 
He highlighted an area of revenue spending which was inappropriately capitalised 
resulting in a total projected overstatement of £138,000. 
 
In reference to the Valuations of Land and Building and Investment Property Mr 
Suter highlighted one factual error identified in the testing in relation to one asset 
where a portion of the annual income received was double counted. This had 
resulted in an overstatement of the asset valuation of just under £150,000 which is 
non-material.  
 
Mr Suter moved on to reference the new grants received by the Council relating to 
the COVID pandemic, highlighting that the critical aspect for the Council is to ensure 
they are treating the grants appropriately either as an agent, acting as an 
intermediary for central government, or as a principal acting on its own behalf.  
 
Mr Suter drew members attention to page 31 highlighting prior year adjustment 
relating to leasing disclosures resulting from a formula error, also present in the 
preceding financial year.  
 
Cllr Dignum raised a question regarding the value of several retail investments. Mrs 
Belenger agreed to provide a written response which was circulated after the 
meeting.  
 
Members agreed the report indicated that the council is in a broadly sound financial 
position. The Chairman, Cllrs Wilding and Brown and Mr Ward expressed thanks to 
the auditors and the finance team.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee has considered and noted the Audit Results Report for the year 
ending 31 March 2021.  
  
 

147    Statement of Accounts for 2020-21  
 
The Chairman invited Mrs Belenger to present the report in Mr Cooper’s absence.  
 
Mrs Belenger confirmed that the draft accounts were published on 30 July 2021 and 
acknowledged the delay in the report and the challenges associated with that. 
 



She explained that the report identified the carry forward requests from 2021/22 as 
agreed by the Chief Executive and the Director of Corporate Services, shown on 
page 57 of the report. 
 
Mrs Belenger drew Member’s attention to pages 136 and 137 of the report 
highlighting the main variances against  the budget for 2020-21. Specifically, losses 
of income and budget overspend of £5.9 million alongside increased income and 
budgetary underspends of £2.6 million resulting in a deficit of £3.3 million. She 
explained however, that with additional Government support of £4.9 million the out-
turn position for 2021 was a surplus of £1.6 million.  
 
Mrs Belenger drew Member’s attention to page 68 of the report highlighting, in 
relation to the COVID-19 pandemic, that over 8,000 grants over 11 different 
schemes were paid out totalling £52.9 Million. Government provided support totalled 
£64.7 million, the difference of £11.8 million is one of reasons for the increase in 
short term creditors showing on the balance sheet on page 85 of the Statement of 
Accounts. Short term debtors had increased by £18.8 million. She further highlighted 
that the Council has received an increase in non-ringfenced government grants.  
Including rural services delivery grant of £0.2 million, new burdens grants of £0.5 
million, COVID-19 local authority emergency funding of £1.7 million and £2.7 million 
claimed under the sales fees and charges compensation scheme.  
 
The Committee unanimously voted for the following recommendation:  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Committee consider and approve the audited Statement of Accounts 
shown in Appendix 1 for the financial year ended 31 March 2021, note the outturn 
position, and authorise the Letter of Representation to be given to the Council’s 
External Auditor. 

 
148    Accounting Policies for 2021-22  

 
The Chairman invited Mr Catlow to present the report.  
 
Mr Catlow advised that there would be no significant change to the process for 
producing the 2021/22 accounts and he remained guided by the concept of 
materiality.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
The Committee considered the report and approved the continued application of 
existing accounting policies in the preparation of the Council’s 2021-22 financial 
statements.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
149    Annual Governance Statement and Corporate Governance Report 2020-21  

 
Mr James stated that the reports had been prepared following a review of the 
governance arrangements at the council.  
 
He explained that, in Appendix 1, the report details the 9 highest risks outlined in the 
corporate risk register, the financial position of the council during 2020-21 and refers 
to the Annual Governance Statement’s 7 core principals of good governance. 
 
Based on the review Mr James gave assurance that the council is fully compliant 
with all requirements.  
 
He explained that the Annual Governance Statement, Appendix 2, had been 
prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and sets out the 7 core 
principals of good governance. It highlights 9 risks which have been added to the 
Risk Register.  
 
Mr James stated that overall, he remained happy with the Corporate Governance 
arrangements and that these remain strong within the Council.  
 
Referencing Appendix 3, The Annual Report on the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
and Corporate Investigation section during the 2021 period; Mr James indicated that 
based on the work undertaken in 2021, satisfactory assurance could be given and 
there is a sound system of internal control. 
 
Cllr Barrie highlighted that there is no mention of the impact of Climate Change 
included in the significant risks. Mr James responded that at the time for which this 
report was written, the nine significant risks were as stated. 
 
Mrs Belenger confirmed that the report outlined the risks considered at that time. 
She highlighted that Climate Change, and the Climate Emergency has its own risk 
on the Risk Register which will be present on the forthcoming report for 2021/22. 
She explained that whilst Climate Change is a responsibility for everybody, the 
Strategic Risk Register considers issues which impact the delivery of services to our 
community. 
 
The Chairman expressed some support with the general point raised relating to 
Climate Change, but reinforced what Mrs Belenger had said that the report 
considered those things that directly impact on the council at that moment. 
He further highlighted the increasingly important role of the Environment Panel and 
suggested that the Environment Panel could investigate any direct financial risks to 
the council, resulting from Climate Change, that have not yet been identified.  
 
Cllr Brown expressed support that Climate Change should be considered on the 
Risk Register moving forward.  
 
The Chairman suggested that on page 155, referencing the Anti-Fraud and 
Whistleblowing policy, words are added to reflect that the policy had been reviewed 
in the year to 2021 and no changes had been deemed necessary; giving clarity that 
these policies are reviewed annually.  



 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Committee considered the draft Annual Report on Corporate Governance 
at appendix 1, the Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021 (appendix 2), and 
Internal Audit and Corporate Investigations Annual Report 2020-2021 (appendix 3) 
and recommends these to the Council for approval.  
  
 

150    Late items  
 
There were no late items. 
 

151    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no restricted items. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


